

**COPY**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO ex rel.  
VILLAGE OF LOS LUNAS and  
VILLAGE OF LOS LUNAS COUNCIL,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**COUNTY OF VALENCIA; BOARD OF  
VALENCIA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS;  
CITY OF BELEN; and CITY OF BELEN  
COUNCIL,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

FEB 04 2015

*Not Not*

**No. 33,903**

**ANSWER BRIEF**

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF VALENCIA COUNTY  
VALERIE A. HULING, District Judge

Charles Rennick  
Marcus J. Rael  
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.  
500 Marquette Ave., NW, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87501  
(505) 242-2228  
*Counsel for City of Belen and City of  
Belen Council*

Desiree J. Gurule  
Kevin M. Brown  
THE BROWN LAW FIRM  
3777 The American Rd NW,  
Suite 100  
Albuquerque, NM 87114  
(505) 292-9677  
*Counsel for County of Valencia and  
Board of Valencia County  
Commissioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE VILLAGE LACKS STANDING	2
A. Representational Standing	3
B. Traditional Standing	8
C. Great Public Importance Standing	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS NO ACTUAL CONTROVERSY	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

Statement of Compliance: I hereby certify that this brief complies  
With the provisions of NMRA 12-213.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>New Mexico Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fireman's Ins. Co.</i> , 1966-NMSC-120, 76 N.M. 430, 415 P.2d 553, (1966)	16
<i>ACLU of New Mexico v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2006-NMCA-078, 139 N.M. 761, 137 P.3d 1215	6
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2007-NMCA-092, 142 N.M. 259, 164 P.3d 958, <i>affirmed</i> , 2008-NMSC-045, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 122	8
<i>ACLU v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NM-045, 144 N.M. 471, 188 P.3d 1222	11
<i>American Linen Supply v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 73 N.M. 30, 385 P.2d 359, (1963)	18
<i>Baca v. N.M. Dep't. of Pub. Safety</i> , 2002-NMSC-017, 132 N.M. 282, 47 P.3d 441	13
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Hubbell</i> , 1923-NMSC-060, 28 N.M. 634, 216 P. 496, 497	4
<i>City of Albuquerque v. New Mexico Public Service Commission</i> , 1993-NMSC-021, 115 N.M. 521, 854 P.2d 348 (1993)	6
<i>City of Albuquerque v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission</i> , 2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472, 79 P.3d 297	19
<i>City of Hobbs v. Biswell</i> , 81 N.M. 778, 473 P.2d 917 (Ct. App. 1970)	5, 6
<i>City of Las Cruces v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission</i> , 2014 WL 4494432, (N.M. 2014)	7

<i>Cobb v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 2006-NMSC-034, 140 N.M. 77, 140 P.3d 498	17
<i>DeVargas Savings and Loan Ass'n. v. Campbell</i> , 87 N.M. 469, 535 P.2d 1320, (1975)	8
<i>Forest Guardians v. Powell</i> , 2001-NMCA-028, 130 N.M. 368, 24 P.3d 803	18
<i>Gunaji v. Macias</i> , 2001-NMSC-028, 130 N.M. 734	14, 17
<i>Johnson v. Lally</i> , 1994-NMCA-135, 118 N.M. 795	18
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n., Inc. v. Farmington Mun. School Dist. No. 5</i> , 1995-NMSC-058, 120 N.M. 307, 901 P.2d 725	9
<i>New Mexicans for Free Enterprise v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2006-NMCA-007, 138 N.M. 785, 126 P.3d 1149	5
<i>Piedra, Inc. v. New Mexico Transportation Comm'n.</i> , 2008-NMCA-089, 188 P.3d 106	13
<i>Protection and Advocacy System v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156	2
<i>Sanchez v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 82 N.M. 322, 481 P.2d 401, (1971)	17
<i>Staley v. New</i> , 56 N.M. 756, 250 P.2d 893, (1952)	17
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 80 N.M. 340, 455 P.2d 844, (1969)	5
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154, 990 P.2d 1277	12, 18
<i>State ex rel. League of Women Voters v. Herrera</i> , 2009-NMSC-003, 145 N.M. 563	13-14
<i>State ex rel. Overton v. New Mexico State Tax Commission</i> , 1969-NMSC-140, 81 N.M. 28, 31, 462 P.2d 613 (1969)	4

<i>Tadlock v. Smith</i> , 1934-NMSC-027, 38 N.M. 288, 31 P.2d 708, 709 (1934)	5
<i>Titus v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2011-NMCA-038, 149 N.M. 556, 252 P.3d 780	6
<i>Town of Mesilla v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 1995-NMCA-058, 120 N.M. 69, 898 P.2d 121	9
<i>Wilson v. Denver</i> , 125 N.M. 308, 961 P.2d 153, 162-63 (1998)	14

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

NM Const., Art. II, § 8	14, 15
NMSA 1978, § 3-18-1	3, 4, 7, 17
NMSA 1978, § 4-37-1	17
NMSA 1978, § 4-48B-1	1
NMSA 1978, § 4-48B-12	10, 19
NMSA 1978, § 4-48-15	10
